1 2	State of Arkansas 84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 596 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 2152
4	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL 2132
5	By: Representatives Agee, Ju	dy, King, Walters, S. Prater	
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 17-26-311 TO		
10	ELIMINATE REQUIRED ADDITIONAL TRAINING IF AN		
11	APPLICANT FAILS TO PASS AN EXAMINATION MANDATED		
12	UNDER THE COSMETOLOGY ACT; TO REQUIRE PAYMENT OF		
13	AN EXAMINATION FEE BEFORE A SECOND COSMETOLOGY		
14	EXAMINATION MAY BE TAKEN; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
15			
16	Subtitle		
17	AN ACT TO ELIMINATE ADDITIONAL REQUIRED		
18	COSMETOLOGY TRAINING AND TO REQUIRE		
19	PAYMENT OF AN EXAMINATION FEE.		
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF AR	RKANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 17-26-311, concerning	eligibility for
25	reexamination under th	e Cosmetology Act, is amended to r	ead as follows:
26	17-26-311. Elig	ibility for reexamination.	
27	(a) Anyone fail	ing to pass a first <u>an</u> examination	n shall, upon
28	application, be permit	ted a second examination for which	no fee shall be
29	required to take anoth	er examination.	
30	(b) If an appli	cant for a certificate of registra	tion and license as a
31	cosmetician or cosmetologist or for a certificate of registration and license		
32	as a manicurist, electrologist, or aesthetician fails to pass two (2)		
33	examinations, he or she shall complete a further course of study in a school		
34	of cosmetology approved by the State Board of Cosmetology before he or she is		
35	eligible to file another application for an examination to determine his or		
36	her fitness to receive a certificate.		

1	(c)(1) The further course for cosmetician or cosmetologist applicant		
2	shall not be less than five hundred (500) hours extending over a period of		
3	not less than two and one-half (2 1/2) months.		
4	(2) The further course for manicurist, electrologist, or		
5	aesthetician applicants shall be not less than one hundred (100) hours		
6	extending over a period of not less than one (1) month.		
7			
8			
9	APPROVED: 3/20/2003		
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			